

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRUCE D. KUNSMAN, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, et al.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 6:08-CV-06080-DGL

ROBERT TESTA, an individual

Plaintiff,

v.

LAWRENCE BECKER, et al.

Defendants.

C.A. No. 10-06229-DGL

**RESPONSE OF ROBERT TESTA AND VARIOUS KUNSMAN PLAINTIFFS TO
ORDER DATED DECEMBER 1, 2011 REQUESTING MORE INFORMATION**

CHAMBERLAIN D'AMANDA
OPPENHEIMER GREENFIELD LLP
Matthew J. Fusco
1600 Crossroads Building
Two State Street
Rochester, NY 14614
(585) 232-3730

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN A. STRAIN, A P.C.
John A. Strain, Esq.
Amber M. Ziegler, Esq.
321 12th Street, Suite 101
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 802-1300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Robert Testa and Various Kunsman Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorites	iii
I. Introductory Comments	1
II. Broad Fiduciary Obligations	2
A. The Duty to Make Full and Open Disclosure	3
B. The Duty to Apply the Valid Terms of the Plan	4
C. The Duty to Inform Members About Their Particular Benefits	7
III. Applicable Statute of Limitations Rules.....	8
A. Claims Under § 502(a)(1)(B).	8
B. Fiduciary Breach and § 502(a)(3).	9
C. Defendants’ Purported Precedential Authority.	10
IV. Further Responses to the Court’s Specific Questions	11
A. From the face of the Complaint can the point at which Plaintiffs had actual knowledge of the Defendants’ alleged breach of fiduciary duty be determined?	13
B. May Mr. Jaffe’s actual knowledge of the alleged breach as documented in filings of a different but related case be imputed to the Plaintiffs in the current case?	13
C. Can the Court determine, from the face of the Complaint, when the last alleged act constituting a part of the breach occurred?	14
D. Have Plaintiffs sufficiently pleaded fraud or concealment to warrant the application of a six-year period from the date of discovery	14
E. Questions Related to Some Kunsman Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Join Frommert	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Austin, Nichols & Co., Inc. v. Cunard S. S. Ltd.,
367 F. Supp. 947 (S.D.N.Y., 1973)16

Ballone v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
109 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1997)7

Bixler v. Cent. Pa. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund,
12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....3

Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers, LLP Long Term Disability Plan,
572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.,
267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)9

Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan,
201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999)11

Conkright v. Frommert,
130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)3

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
274 F. 3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)4, 7

Eddy v. Colonial Life Insurance Co.,
919 F 2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....3, 4

Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
120 F. 3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997).....4

Fommert v. Conkright,
328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

Fommert v. Conkright,
433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....5, 6

Frommert v. Conkright,
 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)2, 6, 15

Globe Woolen Co. v. Utica Gas & Elec. Co.,
 121 N.E. 378 (N.Y. 1918).....3

Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal,
 359 U.S. 231 (1959)16

Hakim v. Accenture U.S. Pension Plan,
 656 F. Supp. 2d 801(N.D. Ill. 2009)9, 11

Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Employees, Managers and Agents,
 285 Fed. Appx. 802 (2d Cir. 2008)10

Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Employees, Managers and Agents,
 533 F. 3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)10

In re Polaroid ERISA Litigation,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....4, 6

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit “ERISA” Litig.,
 57 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1995)4

L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc., v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau County, Inc.,
 558 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)13

Larsen v. NMU Pension Trust,
 902 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1990)9

LaScala v. Scruafari,
 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007)3

Layaou v. Xerox Corp.,
 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001)7

Layaou v. Xerox Corp.,
 330 F. Supp. 2d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

<i>Meagher v. Int’l Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Pension Plan</i> , 856 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1988).	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Morien v. Munich Reinsurance America, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 65 (D. Conn. 2010)	11
<i>Patterson-Priori v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	8-9
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	1
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA</i> , No. 04 CV 1945 2005 WL 2467766 (E.D.N.Y. October 6, 2005)	13
<i>Smith v. Rochester Tele. Bus. Marketing Corp.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 293 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1025.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	3, 4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	7, 8, 9
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 213.....	8
 <u>TREASURY REGULATIONS</u>	
26 C.F.R. 1.411(a)-7	5
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	2, 17
Second Circuit Court of Appeals Local Rule 32.1.1	10
